consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011. In accordance with the amendments

to HKAS 1, the Group has therefore presented a third statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011

without the related notes.

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and preceding

years by line items presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease (increase) in income tax expense and

increase (decrease) in profit for the year 374 (403)

Annual Report 2012 63

For The Year Ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)
Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 31

December 2011, is as follows:

As at

31 December

2011

As at

31 December

2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets – 855 855

Deferred tax liabilities (1,692) 1,692 –

Total effects on net assets (1,692) 2,547 855

Retained profits, total effects on equity 634,759 2,547 637,306

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January

2011, is as follows:

As at As at

1 January 2011 1 January 2011

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets – 968 968

Deferred tax liabilities (1,982) 1,982 –

Total effects on net assets (1,982) 2,950 968

Retained profits, total effects on equity 520,794 2,950 523,744

64 Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited

For The Year Ended 31 December 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (continued)
Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy (continued)

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 31

December 2012, is as follows:

As at

31 December 2012

HK$’000

Increase in deferred tax assets 1,110

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities 1,811

Total effects on net assets 2,921

Retained profits, total effects on equity 2,921